

ITEM NO.32

COURT NO.5

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 17123/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03-09-2025 in CRLA No. 1606/2014 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad]

VIPUL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

Respondent(s)

IA No. 271273/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 271276/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 273698/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 273695/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date : 14-11-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S. Nagamuthu, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Nagendra Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Akansha, AOR  
Dr. Sanjay Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Surjeet Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Naman Raj Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Chaitanya Mahajan, Adv.  
Ms. Vanshika Mudgil, Adv.  
Ms. Sonia Shamra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Paritosh Singh Rajput, Adv.  
/Caveator(s) Mr. Rajeev Upadhyay, Adv.  
Mr. Shubham Jain, AOR  
Mr. Himanshu Dhawan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Applications for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment, exemption from filing O.T. and permission to file additional documents/facts/annexures are allowed.
2. By *suo moto* order, the complainant is impleaded as a

party respondent in this matter, particulars of which are as follows:-

Raghuvender Singh s/o Ghasitu/Ghasit Singh  
R/o Village Kakrauli, Muzaffarnagar,  
Uttar Pradesh-251316

3. Cause title be amended accordingly.
4. Issue notice on the Special Leave Petition as well as on the prayer(s) for interim relief.
5. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.
6. Mr. Shubham Jain, learned Advocate-on-Record appears on caveat and accepts notice on behalf of the complainant. Hence, formal service of notice is dispensed with on the complainant.
7. Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to serve the Standing Counsel for the State.
8. Meanwhile, the official respondent shall take appropriate steps for consideration of the case of the present petitioner for pre-mature release as per the policy applicable in the concerned State.

(NIRMALA NEGI)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR