



ITEM NO.48

COURT NO.3

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.)
No(s). 17123/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order
dated 03-09-2025 in CRLA No. 1606/2014 passed by
the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad]

VIPUL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ANR. Respondent(s)
IA No. 22413/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 22408/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date : 09-02-2026 This matter was called on for
hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S Nagamuthu, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Nagendra Singh, Adv.
Ms. Akansha, AOR
Dr. Sanjay Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Surjeet Singh, Adv.
Mr. Naman Raj Singh, Adv.
Ms. Neerja, Adv.
Mr. Parth Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sparsh Choudhary, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.S. Rajput, Adv.
Ms. Shalini, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Jain, AOR

Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, AOR
Mr. Mukesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Srikant Singh, Adv.
Mr. Bharpur Singh, Adv.
Mr. Suraj Pal Singh Mina, Adv.
Mr. Barun Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made
the following

O R D E R

Leave granted.

We have heard the learned Senior counsel appearing for the appellant and the respondent, including the learned counsel appearing for the complainant.

The impugned order was passed on 03.09.2025 and leave has been granted by us only now. The appellant has been in custody for a period of more than 16 years with remission.

In such view of the matter, we are inclined to suspend the sentence of the appellant.

Accordingly, the sentence of the appellant is suspended and he is granted bail, during the pendency of the appeal, on terms and conditions to the satisfaction of the Trial Court.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR